

Newsletter

Town of Oak Creek

2/1/2025

Edition 2, Volume 14

Happenings

Oak Creek's Winterfest Feb 22, 2025

--Schedule of Events--

11 am snowshoe with Yampatika at
Decker Park- all ages

12-1:30pm Lunch by Bank of the San
Juans at Decker Park

1-2 Cardboard Classic- race your cardboard creation
or come watch at the Moffat Ave. Sledding Hill

2-4pm Open Skate at Four Seasons Ice
Rink in Oak Creek

Come and celebrate
winter, community
and fun!





Youth Recreation January - May 2025

Learn to Skate (K-5) – Mondays and Wednesdays 4:30-5:15-- January 6-29

Cheer Club (K-5th) – Tuesdays and Thursdays, 3:45-5pm -- January 14-30

Summer registration opens February 5th! www.townofoakcreek.com/summer-camp

Soccer Skills Club (K-5) -- Mondays and Wednesdays February 17, 19, 24, 26 & March 3, 5

Basketball Club (3rd - 5th grades) Tuesdays and Thursdays Feb 4, 6, 11, 13, 18, 20, 25, 27

Flag Football (3rd - 5th grades) Tuesdays and Thursdays March 11, 13, 18, 20

Dance – Wednesdays: (K-2) 4:15-5pm; (3rd - 5th grades) 5:05-5:50pm March 12, 19 & April 2, 9, 16

Acting Camp - (K-5) Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 4:15-5:15pm April 22, 23, 24, 29, 30 and Practice and Show (parents welcome) at 5:15pm on May 1

Gymnastics in April TBA

Please Visit www.townofoakcreek.com/youth-recreation for updates and to sign up! Registration required. All clubs open about 3 weeks prior and close about one week prior. See specific dates on website.

We also have recreation for Middle School, High School and Adults. Contact recreation@townofoakcreek.com for more information.

Oak Crook Ice Rink

February 2025 SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Skate times end at 10 (when lights go off on the rink) then the hut doors lock at 10:30.

(Public Skate times indicate when The Hut will be open. The ice rink is always open pending hockey schedule.)

2 Sunday 10-11:30 Private Rental 11:30-10pm Public Skate	3-Monday 10am-4:30-pm Public Skate 5-7pm Kodiaks 7:30-10p Adult only Drop-In	4-Tuesday 10a-4:30p Public Skate 5-8pm Kodiaks 8-10pm Public Skate	5-Wednesday 10am-4:30-pm Public Skate 5-7pm Kodiaks 7:30-10p Adult only Drop-In	6-Thursday 10am-4:30pm Public Skate 5-8pm Kodiaks 8-10pm Public Skate	7-Friday 10a-3pm Public Skate 3-6p Stick &Puck 6-8pm Family Skate 8-10pm Adult Only Drop-In	8-Saturday 10am-3pm Kodiaks Home Hockey games 10U & 12U vs. Fraser 3-6pm Stick & Puck 6-10pm Public Skate
9 10am-12pm Kodiaks Home Hockey game 6U & 8U vs. Vail 3-10pm public skate	10 10am-4:30-pm Public Skate 5-7pm Kodiaks 7:30-10p Adult only Drop-In	11 10a-4:30p Public Skate 5-8pm Kodiaks 8-10pm Public Skate	12 10am-4:30-pm Public Skate 5-7pm Kodiaks 7:30-10p Adult only Drop-In	13 10am-4:30pm Public Skate 5-8pm Kodiaks 8-10pm Public Skate	14 10am-3pm Public Skate 3-6p Stick &Puck 6-8pm Family Skate 8-10pm Adult Only Drop-In	15 10a-2p Public Skate 2-6 pm Stick & Puck 6-10pm Public Skate
16 10-11:30 Private Rental 11:30-10pm Public Skate	17 10am-4:30pm Public Skate 5-7pm Kodiaks 7-10p Public Skate	18 10a-4:30p Public Skate 5-8pm Kodiaks 8-10pm Public Skate	19 10am-4:30-pm Public Skate 5-7pm Kodiaks 7:30-10pm Adult only Drop-In	20 10a-4:30p Public Skate 5-8pm Kodiaks 8-10pm Public Skate	21 10am-3pm Public Skate 3-6p Stick &Puck 6-8pm Family Skate 8-10p Adult Only Drop-In	22 10am-2pm Public Skate 2-6 Stick & Puck 6-10pm Public Skate
23 10-11:30 Private Rental 11:30-10pm Public Skate	24 10am-4:30-pm Public Skate 5-7pm Kodiaks 7:30-10pm Adult only Drop-In	25 10am-1:30 p Public Skate 5-8pm Kodiaks 8-10pm Public Skate	26 10am-10p Public Skate 5-7pm Kodiaks 7:30-10pm Adult only Drop-In	27 10a-4:30p Public Skate 5-8pm Kodiaks 8-10pm Public Skate	28 10am-3pm Public Skate 3-6p Stick &Puck 6-8pm Family Skate 8-10pm Adult Only Drop-In	March 1 9am-12pm Kodiaks Home Hockey games 10U & 12U vs. Craig 2-6 Stick & Puck 6-10pm Public Skate
2 10-11:30 Private Rental 11:30-10pm Public Skate	3 10am-4:30-pm Public Skate 5-7pm Kodiaks 7:30-10pm Family Skate	4 10am-1:30 p Public Skate 5-8pm Kodiaks 8-10pm Public Skate	5 10am-10p Public Skate 5-7pm Kodiaks 7:30-10pm Adult only Drop-In	6 10a-4:30p Public Skate 5-8pm Kodiaks 8-10pm Public Skate	7 10am-Noon pm Private Skate Noon-3p Public Skate 3-6p Stick &Puck 6-8pm Family Skate 8-10pm Adult Only Drop-In	8 10am-2pm Public Skate 2-6pm Stick & Puck 6-10 pm Public Skate

Rent the rink for your special event. 970-200-4149.



Adult Recreation Feb 2025

SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY
Feb 2	3 5:30p Boot Camp 6:15pm Men's group	4 8:30 am Pilates	5 6:30pm Basketball 6:45p Learn to Skate	6 noon Yoga	7	8
9	10 5:30p Boot Camp	11 8:30 am Pilates	12 6:30pm Basketball 6:45p Learn to Skate	13 noon Yoga	14	15
16	17 5:30p Boot Camp 6:15pm Men's Group	18	19 4pm Pilates 6:30pm Basketball 6:45p Learn to Skate	20 noon Yoga	21	22 WINTERFEST 11 snowshoe at Decker 1-2 Cardboard Classic 2-4 Ice Skate
23	24 5:30p Boot Camp	25	26 4pm Pilates 6:30pm Basketball 6:45p Learn to Skate	27	28	Mar 1
2	3 5:30p Boot Camp 6:15pm Men's Group	4	5 4pm Pilates 6:30pm Basketball	6 5:30pm Book Club		

Visit
TownofOakCreek.com/adult-recreation
for locations, details
and to sign up!

Town Job Openings:



- Public Works I or II
 - Full-Time with Great Health & Retirement Benefits
- Custodian (PT Employee or Contract)

Contact Town Hall for more info: (970) 736-2422

or go to www.townofoakcreek.com



LOOKING FOR A UNIQUE GIFT? *Sascha's Gourmet Goods*

Artisan Cheese - Spice Blends - Chocolates
Crackers - Pastas - Charcuterie Meats - Olive Bar



BROOKE'S NOOK KITCHENWARE'S
Come out and see all the Kitchenware and Gadgets

970-846-0709 / SaschasGourmetGoods@gmail.com
312 Myers Street, Oak Creek @
the Space Station
Open Daily 10am - 6pm (Hours may vary)



Angie Baker

Alpine Insurance Brokers
Customer Service Representative
CA License #0K14751, 0K03383

Phone: 970-879-2265

Email: angie@alpineinsuranceteamboat.com

200 Sharp St.

Oak Creek, CO 80467

www.alpineinsuranceteamboat.com

Town & Country
PROPERTIES, INC.

970-736-1000

Contact Ali Moore · (970) 846-0329

Select Super Market



Locally-owned grocery store operated since 1942

We are your hometown grocery store in Oak Creek

We have all you need for any shopping trip you need to make. Come visit and see what we have to offer or check out our website at <https://www.selectsupermarket.com/>. Whether you are on vacation, relaxing, or just want to avoid the big city crowds, you can provision with us.

Store Hours

Mon-Sat: 8 AM to 8:30 PM

Sunday: 9 AM to 7:30 PM

Phone Number: (970) 736-2455

Address: 103 W Main Street, Oak Creek, CO 80467

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Town of Oak Creek Did Not Submit a Lead Service Line Inventory

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable. Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

Our water system recently violated a drinking water requirement. Although this situation is not an emergency, as our customers you have a right to know what happened, what you should do, and what we are doing to correct this situation.

We were required to complete and submit a lead service line inventory that is publicly available. This inventory requires the identification of the materials of each service line in our service area. A service line is the pipe that runs from the water main, usually in the street, to each home or building. Service lines typically are made of non-lead materials, such as copper or plastic. Some service lines contain lead, however, which can leach into the water. The inventory is intended to identify lead-containing service lines so consumers are aware of the risks and can take measures to reduce their exposure to lead in drinking water. We did not complete and/or submit this inventory by the required deadline of November 7, 2024.

What does this mean? What should I do?

- This is not an emergency. If it had been, you would have been notified immediately. Typically, lead enters water supplies by leaching from lead or brass pipes and plumbing components. Lead-containing pipes and plumbing components have been banned since 1988 for this reason. However, older homes may contain lead pipes or lead solder. Your water is more likely to contain high lead levels if your service line is made of lead. Visit [epa.gov/lead](https://www.epa.gov/lead) for more information.
- We may need to determine the material of your water service line to ensure safe drinking water. Please confirm the material of your service line upon our request. It is important and easy to do. If you are unsure how to locate your service line entering your home or how to identify the material, we can assist you. Contact Tom Holliday, Public Works Director, (970) 846-1958, tom@townofoakcreek.com, or Town staff at (970) 736-2422, clerk@townofoakcreek.com to discuss specific opportunities to verify the material of the service line.
- If your water service line contains lead, we will contact you to discuss replacement options. Water systems are required to replace all system-owned lead service lines. Property owners are encouraged to replace their portion of the service line if it is made of lead. We are required to replace our portion of lead service line when the property owner notifies us they are replacing their portion of lead service line. If you are planning to replace your lead service line, contact us prior to replacement so that we can coordinate our efforts.
- **How to Reduce Your Exposure to Lead in Your Water**
 - ***Run your water to flush out lead.*** If it hasn't been used for several hours, run the cold water tap until the temperature is noticeably colder. This flushes lead-containing water from the pipes. To conserve water, remember to catch the flushed tap water for plants or some other household use (e.g. cleaning).

- ***Always use cold water for drinking, cooking, and preparing baby formula.*** Never cook with or drink water from the hot water tap. Never use water from the hot water tap to make formula.
 - ***Do not boil water to remove lead. Boiling water will not reduce lead.***
 - ***Test your water for lead.*** Call us at the number below to find out how to get your water tested for lead.
 - ***Get your child's blood tested.*** Contact your local health department or healthcare provider to find out how you can get your child tested for lead if you are concerned about exposure.
-
- ***Exposure to lead in drinking water can cause serious health effects in all age groups. Infants and children can have decreases in IQ and attention span. Lead exposure can lead to new learning and behavior problems or exacerbate existing learning and behavior problems. The children of women who are exposed to lead before or during pregnancy can have increased risk of these adverse health effects. Adults can have increased risks of heart disease, high blood pressure, kidney or nervous system problems.***

What is being done?

- The Town will be assessing information and surveying connections in the system to complete this task.

We anticipate resolving the problem by **March 1, 2025**. For more information, please contact **Tom Holliday** at tom@townofoakcreek.com or **970-846-1958**, Town staff at clerk@townofoakcreek.com or **(970) 736-2422** or **PO Box 128, Oak Creek CO 80467**.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by: Town of Oak Creek - CO0154566
Date distributed: **January 31, 2025**